
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 18 November 2009 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor T Jones 

 
Councillor Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 November 
2009  
 

  

  4. A Request for Variation to Crosby Car 
Parking Promotions - Christmas 2009 

Blundellsands; 
Manor; Victoria; 

(Pages 7 - 
18) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  5. Southport Park & Ride Temporary Closure 
of Kew Park and Ride  November 2009 

Norwood (Pages 19 - 
26) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  6. The Development of Low Carbon Economy 
in Response to Climate Change 

All Wards (Pages 27 - 
38) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director  
 

  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

40 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  T Jones, Papworth and  Tonkiss 
 
 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
79. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2009  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
80. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 37 AND 38 ADOPTIONS  
 

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director indicating that under the provisions of the Council’s Constitution, 
a number of certificates of adoption for highways constructed in accordance with 
agreements under section 37 and 38 of the Highways Act 1980 had been issued in the 
last 4 years; and that the Cabinet Member be requested to seek additional revenue 
budget funding for the future maintenance of these highways.  The report also 
ondicated that a decision on the matter was required in order to legally adopt and 
maintain these highways and that the Cabinet Member had the 
[...]
lose, Southport                                                                             07/03/08 
Balfour Road, Princess Garden, Southport                                                 07/03/08 
Dowhill Drive, Blundellsands                                                                       07/04/08 
Poppy Road, Tarragon Close, Thornton                                                     31/10/08 
Waterfield Way, Trent Way, Caldon Close, Caledonian Close, Litherland  25/03/09 
Meres Way, Southport                                                                                 25/03/09      

 
81. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 228 ADOPTIONS  
 

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director seeking authority, in conjunction with the Legal Director, to adopt two areas of 
highway pursuant to Section 228 of the Highways Act 1980, as detailed in the report and as 
shown on the plans numbered DC0452 and DC0481 to the undermentioned organisations, 
and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to allow the Local Authority to 
legally maintain and adopt two areas of highway, at public expense, but which do not form 
part of the adopted highway network at the present time. 

 
Location Organisation Plan No 
Parkhaven Trust, 
Adjacent to 191 
Liverpool Road South, 
Maghull 
 

Parkhaven Trust, 
Liverpool Road South, 
Maghull, Liverpool, L31 
8BR 
 

DC0452 

o/s Length of Pelham 
Drive, Off Bridle Road, 
Netherton 

McLagan Investments 
Ltd, Asda House, Great 
Wilson Street, Leeds. 
LS11 5AD 
 

DC0481 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
That the Legal Director be authorised, in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director, to adopt the two areas of highway pursuant to Section 228 of the 
Highways Act, 1980 as detailed within the report and shown upon the plans numbered 
DC0452 and DC0481 to the above mentioned organisations subject to the organisations 
bearing all costs associated with the proposal. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
 

DATE: 
 

18th November 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

A Request for Variation to Crosby Car Parking Promotions - 
Christmas 2009 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Victoria 
Blundellsands 
Manor 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi x 3447 
Stuart Waldron x 4006 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Cabinet Member Technical Services of the request from Cabinet 
Member Regeneration to reconsider the proposed parking promotion scheme in 
Crosby.   
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Parking Service is managed within the Cabinet Member Technical Services 
portfolio. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services is recommended to: 
 
 Consider the request for free on Saturdays only in Crosby as part of the 

parking promotion activity to support retail centres during December 2009.  
 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The alternative option is to continue with the original proposal to provide free 
parking after 3 00pm on Thursdays and Fridays in December 2009. However the 
view of the Cabinet Member (Regen) and Crosby BVP is that this proposal would 
not lead to any significant increase in footfall in the village.  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Cabinet on the 1st October 2009 considered a 
report on the financial implications of the parking 
service supporting Christmas promotions. It 
indicated that the reduction in income as a result 
of the alteration to parking services would not 
exceed £10,000.  
The recommendation now contained, is for the 
Cabinet Member to consider changing the 
proposal for Crosby only, to free parking on 
Saturdays in December. 
To contain this change within the Cabinet limit of 
£10,000, it is considered that fre
[...]
e ‘Car Parking Promotions - 
Christmas 2009’ 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Regeneration at his meeting on 30th October 2009 

considered a report entitled ‘Car Parking Promotions - Christmas 2009’. The 
report, which is attached as Annex A, set out the details for parking proposals to 
support retail centres as part of the Christmas promotion campaign during 
December 2009.  
 

1.2 One of the proposals for Southport and Crosby included the provision to provide 
free parking after 3.00pm on Thursdays and Fridays during the month of 
December 2009. Whilst Members accepted this as a practical solution that 
should lead to greater footfall in Southport because of the late night openings 
during those two days, however it was felt that it would not have the same 
beneficial impact in Crosby as shops do not operate late night openings.  
 

1.3 Cabinet Member for Regeneration therefore requested that the Cabinet Member 
for Technical Services reconsider this proposal, and instead, provide free 
parking on Saturdays only in Crosby. This particular scheme was introduced 
earlier this year for a period of 12 weeks and was judged to be very successful 
by both the shoppers and local businesses. 
 

2.0 Financial Implication 
2.1  
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet on the 1st October 2009 considered a report on the financial implications 
of the parking service supporting Christmas promotions. It indicated that the 
reduction in income as a result of the alteration to parking services would not 
exceed £10,000.  
 
The recommendation contained, is for the Cabinet Member to consider changing 
the proposal for Crosby only, to free parking on Saturdays in December. 
To contain this change within the Cabinet limit of £10,000, it is considered that 
free parking could only be allowed for one Saturday in December, and that for 
each subsequent Saturday agreed, a further loss of income would result of 
around £2,500. Such additional loss would require further Cabinet approval, 
unless other resources could be found to supplement the loss. 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 Cabinet Member Technical Services is recommended to: 

 
 Consider the request for free parking on Saturdays only in Crosby, as part 

of the parking promotion activity to support retail centres during December 
2009.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



ANNEX A 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet Member Regeneration 

DATE: 
 

7th October 2009 
30th September 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Car Parking Promotions - Christmas 2009 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director Transportation & 
Development 
0151 934 4006 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek Cabinet Member Technical Services approval to the details for Parking 
Promotions to support Retail Christmas Promotions during December 2009. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Parking Service is managed within the Cabinet Member Technical Services 
portfolio. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services is recommended to: 
 
 Approve the detailed proposals for adjustments to the Parking Service 

operations to support Retail Christmas promotions throughout the Borough 
as set out in the report. 

 
Cabinet Member Regeneration is recommended to: 
 

Note the report 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After call in to Cabinet Member Technical 
services on the 7th October 2009.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None the decision is delegated to the Cabinet  Member Technical Services 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Cabinet on the 1st October 2009 considered a 
report on the financial implications of the parking 
service supporting Christmas promotions. It 
indicated that the reduction in income as a result 
of the alterat
[...]
g that the schemes must be promoted 
and administered by the local business partnership. 

  
3.2 Current Details are as follows: 
  
 Southport On and Off Street Pay and Display Parking 
 Crosby Off-Street Pay and Display Parking  
 Sefton Resident Southport/ Crosby Permit Scheme 
  
 Permits to be made available, from specific outlets (local newspaper offices/ 

retailers etc) that permits free parking after 3 00pm on Thursdays and Fridays in 
December 2009. 

  
 The permit will produced by the promoters, with guidance on the necessary 

wording to be displayed and instructions for use from Parking Services. They will 
be issued free of charge with proof of Sefton residency. 

  
 Separate permits will cover Southport or Crosby, and may for part of wider 

promotional material. 
  
 The cost implications will be loss of income from the Pay and Display scheme. 
  
 Southport Visitor Voucher 
 Southport Park and Ride Service 
  
 A voucher will be distributed as part of the Southport Christmas promotion 

campaign to towns and villages in the wider Southport catchment areas. The 
voucher will permit parking after 3 00pm on the Southport Park and Ride 
Scheme on Thursdays and Fridays in December 2009. 

  
 Again the voucher will be produced in consultation with Parking Services. 
  
 The cost implication is loss of income from Park and Ride charges. 
  
 Bootle Town Centre – Free Evening Parking – 26th November 2009 
  
 The switch on for the Bootle Town Centre Christmas lights and a Santa Dash 

have been organised for the evening of Thursday 26th November 2009. 
  
 To support the management of the event and to provide some free parking it is 

proposed that the Bootle Town centre Multi-storey car park and the Bootle 
Leisure Centre car park will offer free parking after 3 00pm on that day. 

  
 The cost implications are loss of parking fees and additional costs for extended 

opening hours for the multi-storey car park. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



  
4.0 Conclusion 
  
4.1 The Christmas trading period is an important time for retailers, particularly during 

the current difficult economic times. The measures proposed in this report will 
assist with promoting events and promotions planned by the Business Village/ 
Business Enterprise/ Chamber of Commerce/ Sefton Council partnerships. 

  
5.0 Recommendations 
  
 Cabinet Member Technical Services is recommended to: 

 
 Approve the detailed proposals for adjustments to the Parking Service 

operations to support Retail Christmas promotions throughout the Borough 
as set out in the report. 

 
Cabinet Member Regeneration is recommended to: 
 

Note the report 
  
  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

18th November 2009  
25

th
 November 2009 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Southport Park & Ride Services 
Temporary Closure of Kew Park & Ride 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Norwood 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis  Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director Transport & Spatial Planning 
0151 934 4006 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval to temporarily close the Kew Park and Ride Service in Southport. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Kew Park and Ride service in Southport was developed as a key service improvement to 
support the Southport Transportation Strategy approved in 1998, that expected considerable 
continued growth in demand for parking services.  Current growth trends require consideration of 
the future management of the site. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services recommends to Cabinet  
 
i) The Kew Park and Ride Service be temporarily suspended, the site be ‘mothballed’, and the 

bus contract be amended to maintain services at Esplanade/Fairways, 
 
ii) The demand for parking to support tourism and retail activity in the town continues to be 
 monitored, with a view to reopening the Kew Park and Ride Service as soon as possible. 
 
iii) During the closure, part of the Kew Park and Ride Site be made available if required as a 

Pay and Display Car Park to support initiatives within developing travel plans for commercial 
operations in the area. 

 
iv) A full review of access arrangements and advance signage for the Kew Park and Ride Site 

be undertaken, including the provision of signs within West Lancashire, and a scheme 
considered within the Local Transport Plan Capital Programme to be completed before 
reopening. 

 
v) The assistance of the Park and Ride Bus Operator and Merseytravel be acknowledged in 
 the delivery of revised Park and Ride Services for Southport. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

  

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Options are discussed in the report.  Alternatively the Parking Budget will continue to impact on the 
Council Budget. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Levels of income from the Kew Park & Ride facility are 
much lower than expected.  This has contributed towards a 
significant overspending of the Car Park budgets, both in 
2008/09, and ongoing.  The forecast overspend for 2009/10 
per the October 2009 M1 Budget monitoring report is 
£250,000. Closure of this facility would help alleviate this 
loss of income both in the current year although cost will be 
incurred in mothballing this site, and in the future. 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

2012/ 
2013 

£ 
Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure (NOTE: 

REDUCTION TO THE CAR PARKING OVERSPEND 

RATHER THAN A BUDGET SAVING) 

-25,000 -230,000 -230,000 -230,000 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 

  

 
Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Any alternative to ‘mothballing’ the Kew Park and Ride site, 
or future consideration for changing its use, could lead to 
significant clawback of Capital grants provided by 
Merseytravel who were a major contributor to the 
development of the site. 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

The Kew Park and Ride site will continue to be maintained 
and security provided to ensure the asset is maintained for 
future use. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 211 - The Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted and his comments 
have been incorporated into this report. 
 
Merseytravel have been consulted and comments indicated in report. 
 
The Park and Ride Bus Service Operator has been consulted and provided information included in 
the report. 
 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  4  

2 Creating Safe Communities  4  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  4  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  4  

5 Environmental Sustainability  4  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  4  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 4  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 4  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 

  

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Park and Ride Services for access to Southport Town Centre commenced in the late 1980’s 

as a Saturday only service operating from the Esplanade Car Park.  This was expanded to a 
seven day service in mid 1990’s as Pay and Display was introduced to regulate parking in the 
Town Centre. 
 

1.2 The further development of 
[...]
rent Situation 
 

2.1 Cabinet Member Technical Services and Cabinet will be aware that primarily due to the 
economic condition and poor weather during the 2008 Spring/Summer seasons, income from 
the parking service in 2008/09 was approximately £500k lower than budgeted for.  A Parking 
Plan was put in place to reduce the impact and enable much needed service developments to 
take place, but would still require levels of parking to return to pre-recession levels to fully 
address the shortfall.   
 

2.2 A full review of parking levels and practices in Southport over the 2009 summer season 
indicates: 
 
- Parking levels have improved but not to pre-recession levels, and again the 2009 

summer period had generally poor weather. 
- A significant level of central town centre parking has migrated to outer areas. 
- Annual growth in Park and Ride patronage, experienced since 2000, has reduced. 
 
 
Current predications for 2009/10 would indicate a shortfall of between £250-£300k in income 
from parking. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



 

  

2.3 Park and Ride Services 
 

2.3.1 On average the Southport Park and Ride service attracts: 
 

  
 
 

 
 
Esplanade/Fairways 
 
Kew 
 
Total 

Cars/Week 
 

4,200 
 

600 
 

4,800 
 

 

 The total can vary from a minimum of 3,800 to a maximum of 6,300 at Bank Holidays and 
during peak holiday periods with good weather.  Although parking levels at Kew are increasing 
the current levels are significantly lower than that predicted in the business case  
i.e. 4,000 - 4,500 per week. 
 

2.3.2 From the outset it was always recognised that Park and Ride Services would need to be 
subsidised within the overall Parking Budget to attract patronage.  The current charge is £1 
per car, hence total gross income is in the order of £250,000.  The main cost of the service is 
the bus link, hence a summary of income against expenditure on the bus services is:  
 

  
 
 
Cost of Bus Service 
 
Estimated Net Income 
(Allowing for VAT) 
 
Subs
[...]
el, who were a major contributor to the 
development. 
 
-   Full Service Closure 
 

On the basis that notice is served and the service ceased from February 2010 a 
reduction on the bus contract of £45k would be achieved, but off-set with 
mothballing costs of £15k and the loss of income from the facility for 2 months, a 
net reduction of £25k could be realised against the current forecast parking 
overspend in 2009/10. 
 
In a full year this would expand to a £230,000 reduction, taking ongoing 
maintenance and security costs into account. 

 
-   Partial closure 
 

Should Members wish to consider a partial operation this full year reduction would 
reduce to: 

 
  Saturday Only Service   - £200,000/year 
  Saturday & Sunday Only Service  - £165,000/year 
 

Note: If Saturday/Sunday services are retained, they would not be operated by 
buses in the Southport Park and Ride Livery. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 

  

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 To assist in managing the Parking Service Budget, but recognising the need to improve 
access to Southport in accordance with the long term transportation strategy, the following is 
proposed: 
 
- Kew Park and Ride Bus Service be suspended until further notice within the terms of 

the contract with the bus operator and the requirements of the Traffic Commissioner. 
 
- Kew Park & Ride Site be ‘mothballed’ (i.e. removal of signs, Pay & Display machines 

made secure etc) but ongoing security and base maintenance retained. 
 
- The parking demand in Southport, continue to be monitored with a view to re-opening 

the site as soon as the economic situation permits. 
 

3.2 Related Issues 
 
i) Negotiations have been ongoing with businesses on the Southport Commerce Park 

regarding parking issues, and within the development of Travel Plans remote parking at 
Kew has been discussed.  Should these proposals progress then parking areas could 
still be provided as required. 

 
ii) There are still ongoing considerations to provide linked parking to the hospital and during 

development work at KGV College.  The progress of these will be considered in the 
ongoing review for restoring a full Park and Ride Service. 

 
iii) Many concerns are still raised regarding the ‘visibility’ of the Kew Site, and during the 

temporary closure it is proposed to carry out a full review, including the potential for 
advance signs in West Lancashire and consider improvements within the Local 
Transport Plan Capital Programmes. 

 
3.3 Consultation 

 
i) Discussions have taken place with the Bus Operator, who recognised the situation with 

regard to the service and wish to work with the Council to maintain services to 
Esplanade/Fairways and work towards the re-establishment of a Kew service without 
delay. 

 
ii) Merseytravel provided a considerable contribution to the development of the site, but 

recognises the current difficulties in operational cost. 
 
 A letter from the Merseytravel Chief Executive/Director General (Annex A) indicates 

support for the withdrawal of the service with adequate attention to ‘mothballing’ the site 
to protect the asset for future use. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 

 
The recommendation is: 
 
i) The Kew Park & Ride service be temporarily suspended and the site be adequately 

‘mothballed’ to protect the asset. The Southport Park and Ride Bus Service contract be 
amended to retain services to the Esplanade and Fairways sites. 

 
ii) The demand for parking to support the town’s retail and tourist economy be monitored 

with a view to reintroducing the service at the earliest opportunity.  This to be reported 
through reviews of the approved Parking Plan. 

 
iii) The site be made available for alternative parking arrangements, linked to commercial 

operators travel plans as appropriate. 
 
iv) A full review of access arrangements particularly signage and awareness, with a view to 

improving the situation through the Local Transport Plan Capital programmes. 
 

Agenda Item 5

P
[...]
ember 2009 

18
th
 November 2009 

23
rd
 November 2009 

25
th
 November 2009 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

The Development of Low Carbon Economy in response to Climate 
Change 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore - Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services 
Andy Wallis - Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mark Long - 3471 
Dave Packard - 2100 
Mo Kundi - 3447 
Neil Ash – 3473 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise Members of the likely impact of current and planned climate change legislation and 
regulations, the implications of developing a low carbon economy in Sefton, and make 
recommendations for the strategic management of change. 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Current and planned climate change legislation will impose requirements on local authorities, which 
requires a pro-active and co-ordinated approach to tackle climate change, which can only be 
achieved by changing current modus operandi across almost all economic sectors and moving to 
the development of a low carbon economy.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Members for Environmental, Regeneration and Technical Services :- 
  

1. Note the report, and that  
 
Cabinet:- 
 

2. Recommend to Sefton Borough Partnership that the coordinated response to the Climate 
Change and Low Carbon Economy agenda is made a highest level community strategy 
objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable Community Strategy, and is practically 
delivered through the Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group of the 
Sefton Borough Partnership 

 
3. That the low carbon economy development objective is asserted in the next revision of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan 
 

4. Nominate the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as the Low Carbon Economy Champion 
 

5. Reconfirm the Cabinet Member - Environmental as the Climate Change (Adaptation) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



                                        

[...]
t and future demand.  It is 
recognised amongst potential investors in this sector that the UK does not necessarily have 
the skills base, and other gearing, to attract the investment into any really significant 
manufacturing of components.  This will make it more important to ensure jobs growth in 
those areas of the supply chain where we might have competitive advantage.  These include 
consultancy, installation, operation, maintenance, legal and financial services.    

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



                                        
 

 

  

A.15 The transition to a low carbon economy is likely to mean –  
 

q The creation of more jobs than are lost  
q New markets for low carbon technology and therefore new jobs 
q Markets created in one country will create jobs in other countries 
q A stronger policy response makes net benefits more likely 
q Low Carbon employment increases might be short-lived if not based on comparative 

advantage 
q Many low carbon jobs will be created outside of manufacturing sectors 

 
A.16 There is clearly a very significant prize at stake for economies that can move into low carbon 

products and services and one, which presents benefits for early movers. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 A Request for Variation to Crosby Car Parking Promotions - Christmas 2009
	5 Southport Park & Ride Temporary Closure of Kew Park and Ride  November 2009
	6 The Development of Low Carbon Economy in Response to Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2009. MINUTE NOS 86 AND 87 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO CALL IN. 

 

42 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones, Sumner and Tonkiss 
 
 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No Interest Action 
Councillor 
Sumner 

Minute No. 86 Personal  
Local Authority 
representative 
for Merseytravel 

Stayed in the 
room, and took 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
84. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
85. A REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO CROSBY CAR PARKING 

PROMOTIONS - CHRISTMAS 2009  

 
Further to Minute no 65 of the meeting held on 7 October 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the request for Variation to Crosby Car Parking 
Promotions – Christmas 2009 indicating that the Cabinet Member-
Regeneration had requested the Cabinet Member-Technical Services to 
consider offering free Car Parking on Saturdays only in Crosby as part of 
the promotion activity to support retail centres during December 2009, as 
the previous proposal to provide free car parking after 3:00pm on 
Thursdays and Fridays in December would not have the same beneficial 
impact due to shops in Crosby not operating late night openings. 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 18 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

43 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) free parking as part of the parking promotion activity to support the 

retail centres during December 2009 for 2 Saturdays be approved, 
the exact dates of which to be determined by traders; and  

 
(2) funding for each Saturday to be as follows: 
 

(a) the first Saturday to be funded from the Technical Services  
           parking budget; and 
 
(b) the Assistant Director, Transportation and Development be  

requested to investigate with the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods the potential to fund the second Saturday 
via the Neighbourhood Services budget or the Crosby Area 
Committee devolved budget. 

 
86. SOUTHPORT PARK & RIDE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF KEW 

PARK AND RIDE  NOVEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the Southport Park and Ride Services – 
Temporary Closure of Kew Park and Ride indicating that due to poor 
economic conditions nationally and poor weather during 2008 and 2009, 
the scheme income had achieved £500,000 lower than budgeted for; that 
whilst a plan had been put in place to reduce the impact and to enable 
service developments to be undertaken, a return to pre-recession parking 
levels had not materialised; that  a significant level of central town parking 
had migrated to outer areas; and that annual growth in Park and Ride 
patronage experienced since 2000, had reduced.  The Cabinet Member 
was requested to seek approval from Cabinet for the suspension until 
further notice of Kew Park and Ride Service within the terms of the 
contract with the bus operator and the requirements of the Traffic 
Commissioner; for the site to be ‘mothballed’ but ongoing security and 
base maintenance be retained; and the parking demand in Southport be 
monitored with a view to re-opening the site as soon as the economic 
situation permitted. 
 
Cllr Sumner attended the meeting to express his concern regarding the 
issue of ‘mothballing’ the Kew Park and Ride  car park and requested that 
the matter be temporarily deferred for further consideration of other 
measures to ensure the continued operation of the park and ride scheme 
either on a weekday or weekend basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) temporarily suspend the Kew Park and Ride Service, the car park 

be ‘mothballed’, and the bus contract be amended to maintain 
services at Espalande/Fairways; 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 18 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

44 

 
(2) continue to monitor the demand for parking to support tourism and 

retail activity in the town with a view to reopening the Kew Park and 
Ride Services as soon as possible; 

 
(3) make available during the closure, part of the Kew Park and Ride 

Car Park, if required, as a Pay and Display Car Park to support 
initiatives with developing travel plans for commercial operations in 
the area; 

 
(4) authorise the undertaking of a full review of access arrangements; 

advance signage for the Kew Park and Ride Car Park and one-off 
promotions/events in the area - including the provision of signs with 
West Lancashire, Sefton PCT and MerseyTravel, and the scheme 
be considered within the Local Transport Plan Capital Programme, 
to be completed before reopening; and 

 
(5) acknowledging the assistance of the Park and Ride Operator and 

Merseytravel in the delivery of revised Park and Ride Services for 
Southport. 

  
87. THE DEVELOPMENT OF LOW CARBON ECONOMY IN 

RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on the development of a Low Carbon 
Economy in response to climate change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 


